HK (IFRIC) – INT 5 Rights to Interests Arising from Decommissioning,

Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds2

HK (IFRIC) – INT 6 Liabilities arising from Participating in a Specific Market-

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment3

HK (IFRIC) – INT 7 Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29

Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies4

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007.
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006.
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005.
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005

47

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES
The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005

are summarised below:

As at As at As at
31 December 31 December 1 January

2004 Retrospective 2004 Prospective 2005
 (originally stated) Reclassification adjustments (restated) adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 17:
Property, plant and equipment 1,259,934 – (39,472) 1,220,462 – 1,220,462

Prepaid lease payments – – 39,472 39,472 – 39,472

Impact of HKFRS 3:
Goodwill 212,447 – 11,182 223,629 – 223,629

Impact of HKAS 39:
Investments in securities 84,674 – – 84,674 (84,674) –

Available-for-sale investments – – – – 84,674 84,674

Other investments 49,450 – – 49,450 (49,450) –

Investments held for trading – – – – 49,450 49,450

Total effect on assets and liabilities 1,606,505 – 11,182 1,617,687 – 1,617,687

Impact of HKFRS 2:
Share premium 1,237,987 – 164 1,238,151 – 1,238,151

Share option reserve – – 683 683 – 683

Retained earning 29,109 – 233 29,342 – 29,342

Impact of HKAS 1:
Minority interests – 107,513 – 107,513 – 107,513

Total effects on equity 1,267,096 107,513 1,080 1,375,689 – 1,375,689

Minority interests 107,513 (107,513) – – – –

48

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2005

ENERCHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)
The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 December 2003 and 1 January 2004
are summarised below:

31.12.2003
31.12.2003 and

(Originally Retrospective 1.1.2004
stated) Reclassification adjustments (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Retained earnings 1,667 – 18,636 20,303
Minority interests – 66,913 – 66,913

Total effects on equity 1,667 66,913 18,636 87,216

The effects of changes in accounting policies on the consolidated income statement are summarised as follows:

HKAS 32
and

HKAS 39 HKFRS 2 HKFRS 3 Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 December 2004:

Increase in staff costs and related
expenses – (1,080) – (1,080)

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill – – 11,182 11,182

– (1,080) 11,182 10,102

For the year ended 31 December 2005:

Increase in staff costs and related
expenses – (7,017) – (7,017)

Losses arising from changes in fair
value of derivative financial
instruments (191,205) – – (191,205)

Increase in effective interest
on the Group’s borrowings (8,256) – – (8,256)

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill – – 54,603 54,603
Increase in release of negative

goodwill to consolidated
income statement – – 14,413 14,413

(199,461) (7,017) 69,016 (137,462)

ANNUAL REPORT 2005

49

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2005

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs. In addition, the

consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of

Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain

financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained in the principal accounting policies set